RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR OR 
DESIGNEE TO ENTER INTO ON-CALL SANITARY SEWERS 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENTS, EACH 
FOR A DURATION OF FIVE YEARS WITH THE FOLLOWING FIRMS:

A) TIER-ONE FIRMS EACH FOR AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED 
THREE HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($350,000.00) WITH: 
1) SCHAAF & WHEELER CONSULTANT ENGINEERS, 2) NBA 
ENGINEERING, INC., AND 3) BLACK & VEATCH CORPORATION;

B) TIER-TWO FIRMS EACH FOR AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED EIGHT 
HUNDRED FIFTY THOUSAND DOLLARS ($850,000.00) WITH: 1) BKF 
ENGINEERS, AND 2) WOOD ROGERS, INC.

WHEREAS, the professional services agreements are needed to provide on-call sanitary 
sewers professional engineering services to assist Oakland Public Works with technical, 
design, and engineering services to support the delivery of projects;

[...]

now, therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the City Council adopt a resolution authorizing the City Administrator 
or designee to enter into on-call sanitary sewers professional engineering services 
agreements:

A) Tier-One Firms Each For An Amount Not-To-Exceed Three Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($350,000.00) With: 1) Schaaf & Wheeler Consultant Engineers, 2) NBA 
Engineering, Inc., and 3) Black & Veatch Corporation;

B) Tier-Two Firms Each For An Amount Not-To-Exceed Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($850,000.00) With: 1) BKF Engineers, and 2) Wood Rogers; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the terms of each agreement shall be executed for five (5) 
years duration; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is hereby authorized 
to approve any subsequent amendments to or extensions of said agreement with the